

**Vinay Modi and Ors. vs. State of H.P. and Ors. a/w connected matter.**

**LPA No.500 of 2024**  
**a/w LPA No.505 of 2025**

**Item No. D-18**

23.06.2025 Present: Mr. Vijay Kumar Arora, Senior Advocate with Ms. Aastha Kohli, Advocate, for the appellants, in both the appeals.

Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, Additional Advocate General, for respondent No.1-State, in both the appeals.

Learned Senior Counsel submits that since the issue in question is a seniority dispute, he would like to withdraw his statement made on 24.04.2025 regarding the deletion of the names of the private respondents.

Let notice be issued to the private respondents returnable within a period of three weeks, on taking steps within a week.

To come up on **31.07.2025**.

Copy of this order be also placed on the record of the connected case.

**( G.S. Sandhawalia )**  
**Chief Justice**

**June 23, 2025**  
*(ankit)*

**( Ranjan Sharma )**  
**Judge**