

Vinay Modi & ors. versus State of Himachal Pradesh & ors. a/w connected matter

LPA No.500 of 2024 a/w
LPA No.505 of 2025

[Item No.D-8]

08.08.2025

Present: Mr. Vijay Kumar Arora, Senior Advocate with Ms. Godawari, Mr. Gaurav Kumar and Ms. Aastha Kohli, Advocates, for the appellants, in both the appeals.

Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, Additional Advocate General, for respondent No.1-State, in both the appeals.

Mr. Arun Kumar, Advocate, for respondent No.30 [Sant Ram] in LPA No.505 of 2025.

Mr. Arun Kumar, Advocate, has filed memo of appearance on behalf of respondent No.30 in LPA No.505 of 2025 and prays for time to file regular power of attorney.

2. As per office report, all private respondents have been served in LPA No.505 of 2025. However, service has not been effected upon respondents No.2 to 4, 6 to 12, 14 to 18, 20 to 28 in LPA No.500 of 2025.

3. Accordingly, counsel for the appellants shall give a list of common respondents so that their service can be completed through the counsel already appearing for them. In respect of the unserved

respondents, necessary addresses and other requisite details shall be provided to enable their service.

4. List on **08.10.2025**.

(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice

(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge

August 08, 2025
(Shivender/Himani)