

Item No. D-11

Vinay Modi & Ors. vs. State of H.P. & Ors. a/w connected matter

LPA No. 500 of 2024 a/w LPA No. 505 of 2024

06.03.2026 Present: Mr. Vijay Kumar Arora, Senior Advocate with Mr. Gaurav Kumar, Advocate, for the appellants, in both the appeals.

Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, Additional Advocate General, for respondent No. 1-State, in both the appeals.

Mr. Parikshit, Advocate, for Mr. Abhishek Nagta, Advocate, for respondents No. 10 & 11 in LPA No. 500 of 2024 and for respondents No. 14 & 15 in LPA No. 505 of 2024.

Mr. Janak Raj, Advocate, for respondent No. 20 in LPA No. 500 of 2024.

Mr. Arun Kumar, Advocate, for respondent No. 30 in LPA No. 505 of 2025.

LPA No. 500 of 2024

Respondent No. 23 stands duly served.

However, notice issued for the service of respondent No. 22 has been received back unserved with the report that he has gone to some other State.

Counsel for the appellant prays for time to take steps for the service of respondent No. 22.

Service is complete in LPA No. 505 of 2024.

To come up on **04.05.2026**.

(G. S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice

(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge

6th March, 2026_(sanjeev)