

**Vinay Modi & Ors. vs. State of H.P. & Ors.
a/w connected matter**

**LPA No. 500 of 2024
a/w LPA No. 505 of 2024**

04.05.2026 Present: Mr. Vijay Kumar Arora, Senior Advocate with Mr. Gaurav Kumar, Advocate, for the appellants, in both the appeals.

Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, Additional Advocate General, for respondent No. 1-State, in both the appeals.

Mr. Parikshit, Advocate, for Mr. Abhishek Nagta, Advocate, for respondents No. 10 & 11 in LPA No. 500 of 2024 and for respondents No. 14 & 15 in LPA No. 505 of 2024.

Mr. Janak Raj, Advocate, for respondent No. 20 in LPA No. 500 of 2024.

Mr. Arun Kumar, Advocate, for respondent No. 30 in LPA No. 505 of 2025.

LPA No.500 of 2024

Learned counsel for the appellants seeks further time to take steps for the service of respondent No.22. Needful be done within two weeks. On doing the needful, issue notice to respondent No.22, returnable on or before the next date of hearing.

List on **02.06.2026**.

**(Sandeep Sharma)
Judge**

**(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge**

04th May, 2026
(Gaurav Rawat)